

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

August 23, 2021

Kimberlee Waddell Resilient Life Care, LLC 17187 N. Laurel Park Dr. Ste 160 Livonia, MI 48152

> RE: License #: AS630407911 Resilient - Shady Lane 1 28417 Shady Lane Farmington Hills, MI 48336

Dear Ms. Waddell:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kenyatta Lewis, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 296-2078

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630407911	
Licensee Name:	Resilient Life Care, LLC	
Licensee Address:	17187 N. Laurel Park Dr. Ste 160 Livonia, MI  48152	
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 646-1603	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Kimberlee Waddell	
Name of Facility:	Resilient - Shady Lane 1	
Facility Address:	28417 Shady Lane Farmington Hills, MI  48336	
Facility Telephone #:	(734) 646-1603	
Capacity:	4	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED	

## II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to add the length and width dimensions of the bedrooms and living space.

#### III. Methodology

On 07/29/2021, I obtained updated measurements.

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Resident bedrooms, were measured and have the following dimensions:

Bedroom #	Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident
			Beds
1	11'7" x 16'4"	159.08	1
2	10'0" x 12'11"	101.61	1
3	10'0" x 12'11"	128.33	1
4	9'0" x 10'5"	93.75	1

Total capacity: 4

The combined living/dining room measured 29'8" x 21'2", which totals of 627.94 square feet of living space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet per resident requirement.

Based on the above information, it is concluded that this facility can accommodate **six** (6) residents. It is the licensee's responsibility not to exceed the facility's licensed capacity of **four (4)** residents.

## V. Recommendation

I recommend no change to the status of this license.

08/23/2021

Date

Kenyatta Lewis Licensing Consultant

Approved by:

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager

08/23/2021 Date